



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

OFFICE OF  
ENFORCEMENT AND  
COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE

February 24, 2014

**VIA HAND-DELIVERY**

Clerk of the Board  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Environmental Appeals Board  
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
WJC East Building, Room 3334  
Washington, D.C. 20004

RECEIVED  
U.S. E.P.A.  
2014 FEB 24 PM 06:15  
ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

**Re: Complainant Environmental Protection Agency's Brief in Opposition to  
Respondent Elementis Chromium Inc's Appeal; Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022**

Dear Clerk of the Board:

Please find enclosed and served upon you for filing Complainant Environmental Protection Agency's Brief in Opposition to Respondent Elementis Chromium Inc's Appeal; Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022.

Sincerely,

Erin Saylor  
Attorney-Advisor  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue  
Washington, DC 20460  
202-564-6124; saylor.erin@epa.gov

Enclosure

cc: John J. McAleese (by U.S. mail and email)  
Ronald J. Tenpas (by U.S. mail and email)  
Headquarters Hearing Clerk (by U.S. mail and email)  
Honorable Susan L. Biro (by U.S. mail)

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

2011 FEB 24 PM 4:11

RECEIVED  
U.S. E.P.A.

\_\_\_\_\_  
IN THE MATTER OF: )

Elementis Chromium Inc., )  
f/k/a Elementis Chromium, L.P., )

Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Docket No. TSCA-HQ-2010-5022

**COMPLAINANT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT ELEMENTIS CHROMIUM INC'S APPEAL**

MARK A.R. CHALFANT  
Attorney-Advisor  
ERIN SAYLOR  
Attorney-Advisor

Office of Civil Enforcement  
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20460

Of Counsel: BRIAN GRANT  
Assistant General Counsel  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

BENJAMIN D. FIELDS  
Acting National Coordinator for  
Cross-Cutting Administrative Litigation Issues  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2

III. BACKGROUND .....2

    A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

    B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

    C. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

V. ARGUMENT..... 9

    A. THE PRESIDING OFFICER CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE TSCA SECTION 8(e) DATA REPORTING REQUIREMENT IS A CONTINUING REQUIREMENT, AND, THEREFORE, COMPLAINANT’S CLAIM AGAINST ELEMENTIS WAS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 9

        1. Pursuant to the Continuing Violations Doctrine, the Statute of Limitations Period for EPA’s Claim Did Not Begin to Run until Elementis Submitted the Final Report to EPA ..... 10

            a. The Board has twice held that Congress contemplated continuing violations under TSCA..... 12

            b. The Presiding Officer correctly concluded that Section 8(e) imposes a continuing statutory reporting duty..... 13

            c. The requirements at issue in the cases Respondent cites in its Appeal Brief are distinguishable from Section 8(e)..... 18

        2. Contrary to Respondent’s Argument, the Discovery Rule Is Not at Issue In this Case..... 23

    B. THE PRESIDING OFFICER CORRECTLY HELD THAT ELEMENTIS HAD A DUTY TO PROVIDE THE FINAL REPORT TO EPA UNDER TSCA SECTION 8(e) BECAUSE THE REPORT CONTAINS NEW INFORMATION WHICH REASONABLY SUPPORTS THE REPORT’S CONCLUSION THAT HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF INJURY TO HEALTH ..... 25

        1. The Presiding Officer Correctly Ruled that the Section 8(e) Data Reporting Requirement Applies to Exposure Data in the Final Report..... 28

        2. The Presiding Officer Correctly Ruled that the Adverse Effect of Lung Cancer from Hexavalent Chromium in Modern Plants Had Not Been Well-Established at the Time Elementis Obtained the Final Report ..... 31

        3. The Presiding Officer Correctly Ruled that the Final Report Contains Five Specific Examples of Information which Reasonably Support the Report’s Substantial Risk Conclusion..... 34

a.	Exposure data collected exclusively from modern plant workers reasonably supports the Final Report's substantial risk conclusion .....	36
b.	Duration of exposure data excluding data from short-term workers reasonably supports the Final Report's substantial risk conclusion .....	37
c.	Urinary and air data used to estimate exposure reasonably supports the Final Report's substantial risk conclusion.....	38
d.	The analysis of peak exposures reasonably support the Final Report's substantial risk conclusion.....	39
e.	Robust data used to eliminate smoking as a lung cancer variable reasonably supports the Final Report's substantial risk conclusion.....	40
4.	The Presiding Officer Properly Held that the Final Report Contains New Substantial Risk Information Not Previously Known to the Administrator, and, therefore, Elementis Was Required to Provide the Report to EPA .....	42
a.	The Final Report contains new substantial risk information because the report's conclusion was derived from exposure data collected solely from modern plant chromate workers.....	44
b.	The Final Report contains new substantial risk information about estimating the duration of exposure because the report excluded data from short-term chromate workers .....	45
c.	The Final Report contains new substantial risk information about estimating exposure because the report used both air and urine data.....	46
d.	The Final Report contains new substantial risk information about estimating exposure because the report analyzed peak exposures .....	47
e.	The Final Report contains new substantial risk information about estimating exposure because the report had robust smoking data to eliminate smoking as a variable in causing lung cancer mortality.....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>3M Co. v. Browner</u> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10, 23
<u>AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</u> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</u> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<u>Gabelli v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....	23
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</u> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	16
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11, 23
<u>Hendrix v. Yazoo City</u> , 911 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<u>In re Bricks, Inc.</u> , 11 E.A.D. 224 (EAB 2003), <u>aff’d</u> , 426 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2
<u>In re Harmon Electronics, Inc.</u> , 7 E.A.D. 1 (1997).....	passim
<u>In re J. Phillip Adams</u> , CWA App. No. 06-06, slip op. at 12, 13 E.A.D. 310 (EAB 2007).....	2
<u>In re Lazarus, Inc.</u> , 7 E.A.D. 318 (EAB 1997).....	passim
<u>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.NY 2008). 30, 49	
<u>In re Newell Recycling Co., Inc.</u> , 8 E.A.D. 598, <u>aff’d Newell Recycling Co., Inc. v. EPA</u> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12, 14
<u>In re Vico Constr. Corp.</u> , 12 E.A.D. 298 (EAB 2005).....	2
<u>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail v. Comm’r</u> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<u>Lutz v. Chromatex Inc.</u> , 718 F. Supp. 413 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....	20, 23
<u>Reading Co. v. Koons</u> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926).....	15
<u>Sasser v. Adm’r U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</u> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<u>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<u>Toussie v. United States</u> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	23
<u>Union Carbide Corp.</u> , EPA Docket No. TSCA 85-H-02, 1985 EPA ALJ LEXIS 13 (ALJ, October 3, 1985).....	22
<u>United States v. Advance Mach. Co.</u> , 547 F. Supp. 1085 (D. Minn. 1982).....	16, 22
<u>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	16
<u>United States v. Canal Barge Co.</u> , 631 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<u>United States v. Illinois Power Co.</u> , 245 F.Supp. 2d 951 (S.D. Ill. 2003).....	21
<u>United States v. McGoff</u> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18

## Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2607(e) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 2614(3)(B).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2615(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	12, 25
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5) .....	36
5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....	2
The Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890, as amended by the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. 101-134, 110 Stat. 1321 ... .....	3

## Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 22.24 .....	49
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f) .....	2

## Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 94-698; <u>as reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4491 .....	15
-------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## Agency Guidance

EPA Section 8(e) website at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/oppt/tsca8e">http://www.epa.gov/oppt/tsca8e</a> .....	3
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>Enforcement Response Policy for Reporting and Recordkeeping Rules and Requirements for TSCA Section 8, 12, and 13</u> (March 31, 1999) [CX 103] .....	passim
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Notification of Substantial Risk Under Section 8(e), 43 Fed. Reg. 11,110 (March 16, 1978) [CX 17].....	passim
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <u>TSCA Section 8(e) Reporting Guide</u> (June 1991) [CX 21] .....	17, 29, 32, 34
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, TSCA Section 8(e); Notification of Clarification and Solicitation of Public Comment, 58 Fed. Reg. 37,735 (July 13, 1993) [CX 24].....	29
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, TSCA Section 8(e); Notification of Substantial Risk; Policy Clarification and Reporting Guidance, 68 Fed. Reg. 33,129 (June 3, 2003) [CX 67] ..	16

## Agency Documents

EPA. 1984. Health assessment document for chromium. EPA-600/8-83-14F [RX 25].....	35
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, Proposed rule; request for comments and scheduling of informal public hearings, 69 Fed. Reg. 59,306 (Oct. 4, 2004) [CX 70].....	36, 38, 40, 46
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium; Final Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 10,100 (Feb. 28, 2006) [CX 76].....	36, 38, 40
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Transcript of February 1, 2005 Informal Public Hearing for the Proposed Rule on Hexavalent Chromium, Docket H054A EX 45-1 [CX 97].....	49

**Other Sources**

"Critique of Two Studies by Gibb et. al.: Lung Cancer Among Workers in Chromium Chemical Production; Clinical Findings of Irritation Among Chromium Chemical Production Workers," prepared by Exponent for Chromium Coalition and submitted as Appendix E to a filing in OSHA Docket No. H054A, dated June 2002 [CX 65] .....	passim
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Five Chromate Production Facilities, 1958 - 1998, Revised Proposal</u> , dated February 24, 1998 [CX 44] .....	33
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Four Chromate Production Facilities, 1958 - 1998: Final Report</u> , dated September 27, 2002 [CX 1] .....	passim
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Collaborative Cohort Mortality Study of Four Chromate Production Facilities, 1958-1998: Final Report</u> , dated April 7, 2003 [RX 14].....	7
Applied Epidemiology, Inc., <u>Epidemiological Study of Six Modern Chromate Production Facilities: A Unified Strategy for Updating Mortality Experience Through 1998 (A Draft Proposal)</u> , dated March 17, 1997 [CX 33].....	7, 33
Curriculum Vitae of Frank E. Speizer, M.D. [CX 90].....	31
E.R. Braver et al., <u>An Analysis of Lung Cancer Risk From Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, 5 TERATO., CARCINOGEN., AND MUTAGEN. 365 (1985)</u> [CX 20].....	44
H. Pastides et al., <u>A Retrospective-Cohort Study of Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium</u> , 25 AM. J. IND. MED. 663 (1994) [CX 26].....	34
H.J. Gibb et al., <u>Lung Cancer Among Workers in Chromium Chemical Production</u> , 38 AM. J. IND. MED. 115 (2000) [CX 62] .....	passim
Hayes RB, Lilienfeld AM, Snell LM, <u>Mortality in Chromium Chemical Production Workers: A Prospective Study</u> , INT. J. EPIDEMIOL 8(4): 365-373 (1979) [RX 24] .....	26, 33, 44, 45
J. Barnhart, Comments of Elementis Chromium LP dated December 31, 2004 regarding Proposed Rule for Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, Docket H054A EX. 45-1 [CX 95] .....	26, 45
J. Barnhart, Hearing Testimony dated January 3, 2004 [sic] submitted on behalf of Chrome Coalition regarding Proposed Rule on Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, Docket H054A EX. 45-1 [CX 96] .....	36
J.M. Davies et al., <u>Mortality from respiratory cancer and other causes in United Kingdom chromate production workers</u> , 48 BR. J. IND. MED. 299 (1991) [CX 22] .....	33

James R. MacAyeal, <u>The Discovery Rule and the Continuing Violations Doctrine as Exceptions to the Statute of Limitations for Civil Environmental Penalty Claims</u> , 15 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 589 (1996).....	11
R. Luippold et al., <u>Low-Level Hexavalent Chromium Exposure and Rate of Mortality Among US Chromate Production Employees</u> , 47(4) J. OCCUP. ENVIRON. MED. 381 (2005) [CX 74].....	43, 49
R.S. Luippold et al., <u>Lung cancer mortality among chromate production workers</u> , 60 OCCUP. ENVIRON. MED. 451 (2003) [CX 69] .....	34
REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (Federal Judicial Center & National Research Council of the National Academies, eds., The National Academies Press, 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2011) ....	7, 32
U. Korallus et al., <u>Bronchial carcinoma mortality in the German chromate-producing industry: The effects of process modification</u> , 65 INT'L ARCH. OCCUP. ENVIRON. HEALTH 171 (1993) [CX 25] .....	33
